Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario

Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90 Sheppard Avenue East

Suite 200

90, avenue Sheppard East

Bureau 200

Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto ON M2N 0A4

Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario



Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Woodbine	Woodbine Mohawk Park				
Date	December	December 9th, 2022			19:00	
Weather	Clear	-2 deg. Celsius		Wind: 21 km/h S		
Track Conditio	n Fast			Variant: 0	sec.	
Number of Rac	es 10	Qualifying races	5 E.P.	Total Entri	es 112	
Mutual Handle \$ 1882594						
Contact Y Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investi Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Fred Brethour	John Dorion	Emma Pote (remote)

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office: Spoke with trainer Dain Pearson regarding the claim of Major On The Beach from the 10th race last night. The horse was programmed as a horse, but in fact was a gelding. AGCO Rule 15.20.02 states that the new claimant has 30 minutes after the race to notify the judges of the incorrect sex of the horse, and after that time claimant must accept the horse regardless of the error.

Matt Gregory was here training to be a Race Official this evening.

Niagara Series 1st leg 3yo Pacing Fillies (Race 6)

Races:

Race 1: Clear.

Race 2: Driver Scott Young was in violation of AGCO Rule 22.19 for failure to keep both feet in the stirrups in the stretch, monetary penalty \$500. This was Young's third offence in the last six months. Ruling #1982475.

Race 3: Clear.

Race 4: Breath test strip utilized.

Inquiry: #1 Lady Harbro (J.Jamieson) made a break before the start and was outside the fair start pole. Refund \$9913.

Inquiry video: https://youtu.be/N-Q8Phy1sy8

Race 5: Clear.

Race 6: Clear.

Race 7: Breath test strip utilized. Clear.

Race 8: Scott Wray was in violation of AGCO Rule 6.02(a), for failing to drive when programmed causing a late driver change, \$100 monetary penalty. Ruling # 1982517.

#7 Fomo finished with broken equipment. (buxton breast collar)

#7 Fomo was placed on the short-term sick Vet's List by the Commission Veterinarian.

Race 9: Clear.

Race 10: #2 Casimir Swamp Girl (Trev.Henry) skimmed the pylons to win the race. No penalty to driver J.Jamieson on the lead as he attempted to keep his horse along the rail and was battling #3 Tuggingoncredit (D.McNair) to his outside.

#1 Mystifying was placed on the short-term sick Vet's List by the Commission Veterinarian.

Claims: Race 3: Golden Leader (4) \$10625 Trainer/Owner: Courtney Robson

Race 5: Sheplaysforkeeps (1) \$10625 Trainer: Carol Voyer – Owners: Carol Voyer, Bruce Tremblay

Siboney (2) \$10625 Trainer: Mark Winacott - Owner: Jemaxpo Racing Stable LLC

Race 8: Something Royal (1) \$10625 Trainer: Isaac Waxman – Owners: Tess Waxman, Troy Learn, Louis-Philippe Roy